because either it bears interest at a fixed rate or it is hedged by derivatives:

198

INDEX

Governing Bodies Goals and Strategies Regulatory Disclosures FCC in Figures Environmental Services Infrastructures OthersCement Financial Statements Corporate Governance CSR New appointments Executive PersonnelLetters water Management

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Complying with the policy of classifying original instruments as hedges, the FCC Group
has arranged interest rate hedges, mainly swaps (IRSs) in which the Group companies
ensure fixed interest rates.

Sensitivity analyses are conducted periodically with a view to monitoring the effect of
possible changes in interest rates on the Group's accounts.

 Accordingly, a simulation was performed using, on the one hand, three rising basic yield
curve scenarios around 0.45% at 31 December 2013, assuming increases in the curve of
25 bp, 50 bp and 100 bp and, on the other hand, a falling yield curve scenario, assuming
a fall of 25 bp at year-end. The amounts obtained in relation to the derivatives in force
at 2013 year-end with an impact on equity and on the income statement after applying,
where applicable, the related percentage of ownership, are shown below (in thousands
of euros):

 Hedging derivatives
 -25 bp +25 bp +50 bp +100 bp
Impact on equity:
Full consolidation (3,875) 3,979 7,888 15,488
Equity method (12,562) 12,073 23,726 45,822
Discontinued operations (13,480) 13,253 26,166 51,016

Changes in the value of financial derivatives arranged by the Group (see Note 24,
Derivative Financial Instruments) are recognised mainly in reserves in the case of those
qualifying for hedge accounting.

With regard to derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting it should be noted that
the impact on the income statement of application of the sensitivity test on the same terms
as those indicated above would be irrelevant.

As in the case of derivatives, a table is shown below summarising the effect that the
aforementioned increases and decreases in the interest rate yield curve on the net debt,